NYSCEF DOC. NO. 38

### SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New York,

Plaintiff,

-against-

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,

Defendants.

Index No. 452564/2022

Hon. Arthur Engoron

## MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

LETITIA JAMES Attorney General of the State of New York 28 Liberty Street New York, NY 10005

Kevin C. Wallace Andrew Amer Colleen K. Faherty Alex Finkelstein Wil Handley Eric R. Haren Louis M. Solomon Stephanie Torre

Of Counsel

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

BACK	GROUND 1
ARGU	MENT
I.	THE PEOPLE ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR § 63(12) FRAUD CLAIMS AGAINST THE TRUMP ORGANIZATION
II.	THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGH IN FAVOR OF GRANTING OAG'S REQUESTED PRELIMINARY RELIEF
III.	THE RELIEF SOUGHT HERE IS APPROPRIATELY TAILORED TO CURBING UNLAWFUL CONDUCT AND ENSURING FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR ANY DISGORGEMENT AWARD AT THE TERMINATION OF THIS ACTION
CONC	LUSION

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

# CASES

Adirondack Park Agency v. Hunt Bros. Contrs., 234 A.D.2d 737 (3d Dep't 1996) 14
Arcamone–Makinano v. Britton Prop., Inc., 83 A.D.3d 623 (2d Dep't 2011)
Chase Manhattan Bank, National Ass'n v. Federal Chandros, Inc., 148 A.D.2d 567 (2d Dep't 1989)
<i>City of New York v. Beam Bike Corp.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 447 (1st Dep't 2022)
<i>City of New York v. Golden Feather Smoke Shop, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-3966, 2009 WL 2612345 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2009)
<i>Employees' Retirement System of Government of Virgin Islands v. Blanford</i> , 794 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)
Flandera v. AFA Am. Inc., 78 A.D.3d 1639 (4th Dep't 2010) 11
<i>FTC v. World Wide Factors</i> , 882 F.2d 344 (9th Cir. 1989) 14
Hynes v. Iadarola, 221 A.D.2d 131 (2d Dep't 1996) 19
Icy Splash Food & Beverage, Inc. v. Henckel, 14 A.D.3d 595 (2d Dep't 2005)
In re Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc. Securities Litigation, 324 F. Supp. 2d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)
In re BISYS Securities Litigation, 397 F. Supp.2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)
Lowry v. RTI Surgical Holdings, 532 F. Supp. 3d 652 (N.D. Ill. 2021)
Marine Midland Bank v. John E. Russo Produce Co., Inc., 50 N.Y.2d 31 (1980) 10
<i>New York v. Abortion Info. Agency</i> , 323 N.Y.S.2d 597 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 37 A.D.2d 142 (1st Dep't 1971)
New York v. Smart Apts. LLC, 959 N.Y.S.2d 890 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013) 14
Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council, 575 U.S. 175 (2015) 12
People v. 21st Century Leisure Spa, Int'l, 153 Misc. 2d 938 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1991) 6
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 198 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep't 2021), <i>leave to appeal granted</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 996 (2022)

# FILED: NEW YORK COUNTY CLERK 10/13/2022 10:21 AM

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 38

<i>People v. Allen</i> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 443, 2020 NY Slip Op 30292(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., Feb. 4, 2020)
People v. Apple Health & Sports Club, Ltd., 80 N.Y.2d 803 (1992)
People v. Apple Health & Sports Clubs, Ltd. Inc., 174 A.D.2d 438 (1st Dep't 1991), aff'd, 80 N.Y.2d 803 (1992)
People v. Apple Health and Sports Clubs, Ltd., 206 A.D.2d 266 (1st Dep't 1994), dismissed in part, denied in part, 84 N.Y.2d 1004 (1994)7, 8
People v. Coventry First LLC, 52 A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep't 2008)
People v. Greenberg, 27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016) 13, 14, 19
People v. Leasing Expenses Company, LLC, Index No. 452357/2020 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.)
People v. Lexington Sixty-First Assoc., 38 N.Y.2d 588 (1976) 13
People v. Northern Leasing Systems, Inc., 193 A.D.3d 67 (1st Dep't 2021)
People v. Trump Entrepreneur Initiative, 137 A.D.3d 409 (1st Dep't 2016)
Polish & Slavic Federal Credit Union v. Saar, 39 Misc.3d 850 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. Apr. 3, 2013)
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) 6
S.E.C. v. First Jersey Securities, Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996)
SEC v. Management Dynamics, Inc., 515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975) 13, 15
SEC v. Trabulse, 526 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 18
State of New York v. First Investors Corp., 156 Misc. 2d 209 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty.) 6, 14, 20
State of New York v. Wolowitz, 96 A.D.2d 47 (2d Dep't 1983)
State v. Gen. Elect. Co., 302 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep't 2003)7, 8
State v. Kozak, 91 Misc. 2d 394 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1977) 20
State v. Terry Buick, Inc., 137 Misc. 2d 290 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cnty. 1987)
United States v. Diapulse Corp. of America, 457 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1972) 14
Village of Pelham Manor v. Crea, 112 A.D.2d 415 (2d Dep't 1985) 6

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 38

West Side Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of New York City v. Hirschfeld, 101 A.D.2d 380 (1st Dept 1984)	12
STATUTES	
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12)	7, 8
